No. 23-969

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES WALEN et al.,

v.

DOUG BURGUM, et al.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Dalton L. Oldham, Esq. Dalton L. Oldham LLC 137 Edgewater Lane Lexington, SC 29072 Telephone: 803-772-7729

Robert Harms The Harms Group Box 2732 Williston, ND 58802 Telephone: 701-471-0959 Bryan P. Tyson* Bryan F. Jacoutot Diane F. LaRoss Clark Hill PLC 3625 Peachtree Rd NE Suite 550 Atlanta, GA 30326 Telephone: 678-370-4377

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Appellants Walen and Henderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Argument1
I. Plaintiffs have Article III standing1
II. There are still too many contingencies in this and related cases to summarily affirm4
III. This Court should not allow district courts to ignore evidence of what legislatures actually considered
Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023) 8
 Ark. State Conference NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment, 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)
Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017)
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)
Johnson v. Miller, 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)
Sinkfield v. Kelley, 531 U.S. 28 (2000) 1, 2
State of Louisiana v. Callais, No. 24-109 (U.S.)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)

<i>Turtle Mt. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe,</i> No. 22-cv-22, 2023 WL 8004576 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023)
United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 1, 2, 3
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971)
